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1.0 Executive Summary

The 2017/18 student accommodation survey yielded a robust and increased response rate of
33.8% which, allowing for local variations by residence, permits robust analysis.

Both the methodology and technology were as used previously, since they were stable and worked
to good effect. Demographic balance across respondents largely mirrored that of the overall
tenant population with variations in response rate reaching a maximum of 25 percentage points
across different locations.

When choosing University accommodation, respondents identified the internet as their channel of
choice, with reliance on the brochure falling again this year. Of key importance when choosing
accommodation were internet access, food preparation facilities, prox imity to the University and
security, which is a previously noted hierarchy of needs. The e-intro programme was found
informative by 60.7% but not so to 9.6% .

As usual, themoving in process was executed professionally in both UOL and partner
accommodation. Room preparation and cleanliness were rated slightly lower in partner managed
residences than in UOL locations, though the overall standard was commendably high.

Satisfaction with the quality of accommodation is similar to the results of last year, with small
variations in some facets. UOL accommodation was rated ahead of partner properties in 6 of the 8
measures taken. Internet provision in UOL residences was rated better than in partner managed
accommodation. As last year, bod storage (freezer & fridge space) and laundry facilities represent
the largest gap between importance and satisfaction, with partner properties lagging the standard
set by UOL.

Security ratings remain extremely high, despite having fallen back from the record high of

2015/1 6. Over the fourteen year period of measurement, overall security satisfaction ratingshave

increased from 67% to 80.7 %. I ndi vidual 6s ratings of their per
over the same period from 68.4% to 80.4%. Of the small proportio n (ca. 4%) of respondents

who do not feel so secure, there is no single location, gender, level of study or nationality that

defines the group, i.e. they are randomly spread across the student population.

Other service areas which were surveyed include apects of the cleaning serviceand maintenance
and repairs. Both these areas continued to score well, indicating that the service provision was
stable and under control. Scores for quality and thoroughness of cleaning were lower and less
consistent in partner provider accommodation than in UOL dwellings. The site offices also
attracted good scores with the student accommodation office on campus maintaining a high level
of satisfaction.

Overall satisfaction with University Accommodation continues to achieve high ratings increasing
by 0.2 percentage points this year to 80.2%. Scores were 82.6% for UOL accommodation and
76.4% for partner managed properties.

These collective and individual achievements combine to make a well-rounded and respected
offer. The student ratings achieved are a credit to the hard work of all the teams involved .
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2.0 Background

The world of higher education is becoming ever more competitive for universities, not only in

attracting students but also in providing an excellence of experience for the duration of the
studentds stay. Thi s has i mp acUWnivérsity(oftentprioeto f i r st t
enrolment), through their first few formative weeks to the conclusion of their studies and

sometimes beyond. Against the current background of tuition fees which, for UK undergraduate

students are at their highest levels ever,the question of value for money is becoming more and

more highlighted , and the consumers (students), more demanding. Programmes of continuous
improvement and refurbishment and redevelopment of facilities are on-going and it is the purpose

of this study to inform Residential Service®f current satisfaction levels

In this, the fifteenth year of the Student Accommodation Survey, some of the many im provements

are examined. In particular, we consider all aspects of student life as it relates tor e s i dse@ayin s &
University owned accommodation , paying attention to detailed elements as well their overall
impressions of their stay. The student satisfaction profiles presented here concentrate on recent
history but, where possible, we have also sought to put this into a longer term context to

demonstrate the extent of the many changes that have been implemented.

To maintain the impetus of change already achieved, it is also necessary to revisit issues to take
updated snapshots of how students view their accommodation. This report provides an update
and correlation with the previous student accommodation surveys.

3.0 Objectives

Building on establishedlear ni ng from previous years®6 student ac:
objectives for this |l atest study are focused on t
previous works as well as their absolute levels of satisfaction.

The objectives of the research aretherefore:
1. To provide analysis of the 2017/18 student accommodation survey, measuring absolute
perceptions of performance across a variety of dimensions
2. To benchmark the delivery and provision of services against those measured in previous
years.
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4.0 Method

Like its predecessors, this study is largely quantitative in nature, measuring the student satisfaction
against those issues identified in previousStudent Accommodation Surveys. Verbatim text field
responses sorted by residence site, are availabé as separate appendicesvhere appropriate.

This is the twelfth year of the Student Accommodation Survey being hosted and run on line. Since
this decision was taken the internet as a medium has proved successful in terms of response and
economy, and hasbecome the de facto industry standard mechanism for all such surveys.

The survey is uniquely on line, regularly returning response ratesof over 30%. The online survey
was hosted on the Curtis Associates Research Ltd web site, and email invitations weraent by the
Student Services teamto all residents in University owned accommodation. Residents were asked
to click on a URL, which would then take them to the survey.

The survey was opened onMonday 22 " January 2018 with final entries being accepte d up to the
end of Sunday 4™ February 2018. In total, one invitation and t hree reminders were sent, and, as
an added incentive to com pleting the survey, there were 17 prizes on offer for completed
guestionnaires. The number and total value of prizes offered was kept the same as that of last
year, i.e. two prizes of £75, ten prizes of £25 and a further five prizes of £20.

The survey was spread across several web pages, where groups of questions on related topics
formed a page. This represents an optimum between the number of pages and the length of each
page, both of which are disincentives to completion. The questions asked were, in the main,
identical to those asked last year, providing a high level of true comparability . There were minor
changes to a small number of the questions askedthe 2016/17 survey to augment those asked in
previous years

Once the deadline for completions had been passed, the data was downloaded from the database
that ©6sitsd behind t h-dupisgamdwcenditoning ofdthe data priorttoa s ko f
mer gi ng with pespensdsandiperfoynm@thesaidalysis was completed.

In addition, the inclusionofan 6 opt i was cogtmued fThisauestion askswhether or not
students would wish to be included in possible future surveys. A total 0f934 (993 in 2016/17 and
875 in 2015/16) people have agreed to this, positively selecting to be included in future surveys.
The highest proportion of respondents opting in to further works came from Royal Park Flats
(73.7%), closely followed by those living in smaller properties (65.9%). As always, his opt in is
only valid for the remain der of the current academic year.
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5.0 Results

The following sections detail and chart the responses gained from the 2017/18 survey and, where
appropriate, put them into context through comparison with previous years.  Where possible, data
from the first measurement of parameters has also beencharted in order to reference the change
over the period. In m any cases, the first measuremen was in February 2004 (i.e. academic year
2003/04) .

NOTE: For this report it was desired to display certain of the graphical results showing

properties managed by private providers and those managed by Residential Sevices (e.g. charts
6 and 6a: page 15). In cases where these graphs are shown it must be remembered thatONLY
results from 2012/13 onwards have been split by residence management i.e. those comparison

years prior to 2012/13 are aggregated across the entire portfolio of properties.

5.1 Responses rates & the sample

No. of beds No of Response | Response | Response | Response | Response
Residence 2017/18 Responses rate rate rate rate rate
2017/18 | 2017/18 % | 2016/17 % | 2015/16 % | 2014/15 % i 2013/14 %
Central Village 980 375 38.3% 33.9% 30.6% 29.6% 33.2%
Charles Morris 613 210 34.3% 33.4% 26.8% 25.1% 24.6%
Cityside 400 141 35.3% 32.1%
Devonshire Hall 592 234 39.5% 34.0% 35.3% 32.8% 26.8%
Ellerslie Hall 97 37 38.1% 43.3% 35.1% 32.0% 35.1%
Grayson Heights 110 28 25.5% 38.2% 33.6% 35.8% 39.1%
Henry Price 354 137 38.7% 34.5% 28.5% 39.4% 20.4%
iQ 200 63 31.5% 31.7%
James Baillie Park 563 158 28.1% 31.3% 29.3% 21.0% 28.1%
Leodis 713 224 31.4% 32.0% 31.8% 28.3% 25.8%
Liberty Dock 488 122 25.0% 30.9% 28.5% 21.5% 24.0%
Lupton Residences 640 258 40.3% 34.8% 32.2% 34.4% 39.4%
Lyddon Hall 150 59 39.3% 33.3% 32.0% 36.0% 32.2%
Mary Morris House 152 43 28.3% 37.2%
Montague Burton 423 131 31.0% 34.0% 25.9% 36.7% 38.5%
North Hill Court 76 38 50.0% 52.6% 44.7% 44.3% 39.8%
Oxley Residences 443 128 28.9% 31.6% 33.9% 37.5% 35.2%
Royal Park Flats 113 37 32.7%
Sentinel Towers 243 97 39.9% 29.2% 23.0% 32.0% 31.5%
Small Properties 234 66 28.2% 35.0% 45.3% 45.2% 44.7%
St. Marks Residences 444 133 30.0% 33.3% 33.8% 32.6% 34.2%
The Tannery 439 145 33.0% 31.0% 29.8% 25.9% 27.9%
Grand Total 8467 2864 33.8% 33.2% 30.9% 30.3% 30.6%
Table 1: Responses by location
Table 1 highlights the number of responses and response rate by location. For ease ¢
comparison, response rates from the previous 4 yearshave been added to this table.
J.Curtis Page6 of 86 Rev. 11
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Comparison of the response rates shows:

1 Response rates for 207/1 8 vary from 25.0% (Liberty Dock) to 50.0% (North Hill Court ),
with the overall average being 33.8%. The overall response rate has increased by).6
percentage points from 2016/17 to 2017/18 .

No specific intervention was targeted at any location in order to increase response rates.
The number of useableresponses rose from2843 in 201 6/17 to 2864 in 2017/18 : a rise of
0.6%.

1 These absolute levels of respnse allow trust in the robustness of results

= =

2018 Responses by day
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Chart 1: Responses by day

Chart 1 shows the absolute number of visits to the survey site and the responses by day. Here we
can see the effect ofeach reminder on the overall response pattern.

Analysis ofthe responses shows:

1 Intotal there were 2864 validated, completed responsesin 2017/18, compared with 2843
in 2016/17 and 2542 in 2015/16 .

1 For the ninth consecutive year, there were no reported browser incompatibility issues. This
includes respondents completing the survey across a wide range of mobile devices and
operating platforms.

1 As usual the number of duplicated responses was lowat 5.6%. The majority of instances of
duplicate entries were clearly where a respondent had initially opened the survey, but for
whatever reason decided to come back later and complete the questionnaire. Though this
figure is higher than | ast yeards 3.0%, we sus
of the day might have had an impact.

J.Curtis Page7 of 86 Rev. 11
0870 751 8842 E & OE Confidential



CURTISA

Country of domicile Respondents % Total
United Kingdom 1985 69.3%
China 87 3.0%
United States 57 2.0%
Canada 55 1.9%
Hong Kong 47 1.6%
India 45 1.6%
Australia 44 1.5%
France 44 1.5%
Japan 29 1.0%
Malaysia 28 1.0%
Germany 27 0.9%
Spain 24 0.8%
Italy 21 0.7%
Singapore 21 0.7%
Taiwan 20 0.7%
South Korea 16 0.6%
Brazil 14 0.5%
Netherlands 12 0.4%
Kenya 11 0.4%
Nigeria 11 0.4%
United Arab Emirates 11 0.4%
Others 193 6.7%
(blank) 62 2.2%
Grand Total 2864 100.0%

Table 2: Respondentsby domicile by location

S

SOCIAT
RESEARCH

!
ES

Table 2 shows the breakdown of students by country of domicile for those countries from which
there were more than a dozen respondents.

1 2017/18 international submissions accounted for 30.7% of the total response, compared
with 30.5% for 2016/17 and 33.9% for 2015/16 .

9 Figures shown in table 2 are in decreasingorder of respondent numbers.

1 Intotal there were 92 countries nominated as country of domicile , a figure the same as
that for 2016/17 .
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Location Female Fer(r:ale Male | Male % Cre
% Total
Central Village 277 73.9% 98 26.1% 375
Charles Morris 140 66.7% 70 33.3% 210
CitySide 116 82.3% 25 17.7% 141
Devonshire Hall 160 68.4% 74 31.6% 234
Ellerslie Hall 22 59.5% 15 40.5% 37
Grayson Heights 14 50.0% 14 50.0% 28
Henry Price 88 64.2% 49 35.8% 137
iQ 48 76.2% 15 23.8% 63
James Baillie Park 111 70.3% 47 29.7% 158
Leodis Residences 166 74.1% 58 25.9% 224
Liberty Dock 80 65.6% 42 34.4% 122
Lupton Residences 169 65.5% 39 34.5% 258
Lyddon Hall 37 62.7% 22 37.3% 59
Mary Morris House 27 62.8% 16 37.2% 43
Montague Burton 79 60.3% 52 39.7% 131
North Hill Court 29 76.3% 9 23.7% 38
Oxley Residences 92 71.9% 36 28.1% 128
Royal Park Flats 22 59.5% 15 40.5% 37
Sentinel Towers 68 70.1% 29 29.9% 97
Small Properties 42 63.6% 24 36.4% 66
St. Marks Residences 91 68.4% 42 31.6% 133
The Tannery 115 79.3% : 30 20.7% 145
Grand Total 1993 69.6% 871 30.4% 2864

Table 3: Respondentsby gender by location

Table 3 shows the breakdown by gender by location of students to this wave of the research.
1 The percentage of female students responding is higher than males by 39.2 percentage
points. Thi s
percentage points in 2015/16 .

1 The overall balance of gender responses is quite typi@l for a study of this nature i.e. more

i s compar 376 percentagetpbints, emd3I7.6 y ear 0 s

female respondents than males.

1 The gender balance acrossa//residents in University owned accommodation in 2 016/17 is

62.1% female and 37.9% male, showing the gender balance of the survey to be
approximately 7.5 percentage points different to the overall population. This margin of

skew, whilst being measurable, is unlikely to significantly disturb the findings, and is very

similar to that observed in the 20 16/17 survey.
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Location Postgraduate Taught Undergraduate Grand
research postgraduate Total

Central Village 2 373 375
Charles Morris 210 210
CitySide 141 141
Devonshire Hall 234 234
Ellerslie Hall 37 37
Grayson Heights 4 15 9 28
Henry Price 137 137
iQ 63 63
James Baillie Park 158 158
Leodis Residences 3 21 200 224
Liberty Dock 2 120 122
Lupton Residences 1 3 254 258
Lyddon Hall 59 59
Mary Morris House 43 43
Montague Burton 1 1 129 131
North Hill Court 38 38
Oxley Residences 128 128
Royal Park Flats 1 34 2 37
Sentinel Towers 8 35 54 97
Small Properties 3 16 47 66
St. Marks Residences 6 126 1 133
The Tannery 145 145
Grand Total 31 251 2582 2864

Table 4: Respondentsby location by level of study

Table 4 shows the breakdown by level of study by location of students to this survey.
1 1.1% of respondents were postgraduate research students compared with an o verall
population average of 0.8%.
1 8.8% of respondents were taught postgraduate students compared with an o verall
residence population average of 9.3%.
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5.2 Finding out about University accommodation (Q1)

Finding out about University accommodation

| relied on the intemet

| relied on the university brochure

Deadlines for application were clear

IMight not get my preferred location

Information was realistic

It was easy to choose a location

2015/16 n = 2500 ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

2016/17 n = 2803 Strongly Strongly

2017/18 n = 2826 disagree m2017/18 m2016/17 agree
O2015/16 @2003/04

Chart 2: Finding out a bout University accommodation

1 Chart 2 shows that in most cases, levels of agreement are sensibly close tothose
experienced in the 201 6/17 survey, with some ratings showing a small decreasebut most
displaying a small increase.

1 However, the ease of choosihg a location and how realistic the information was on the
accommodation website measures have both significantly increased over the 2003/04
values, though they appear to have been stable in the recent past.

f Studentsd under st andi ntheirddsied chdick leay renminag sensibly o t
static and high for the three year recent past.

1 Reliance onUniversity accommodation brochure is showing a very slow decline over the
years and isnot as high as2003/04 levels. As reported last year, lurther inv estigation
shows that there was no significant correlation between respondents who relied heavily on
the internet and those who relied similarly on the University brochure.

1 Acomplementary pattern of rating exists for use of the internet as a means of finding out
about accommodation , where it is clear to see how the internet has displaced reliance on
the brochure. This is a continuation of the situation of several years.

J.Curtis Pagell of 86 Rev. 11
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| found the e-intro programme informative (Q1h)

| completed e-intro programme when | received contract (Q1g)

2013/14 Yes No Not sure Q1h Total
Yes 1241 4 16 1261
No 321 33 10 364
Not sure 301 23 204 528
Qlg Total 1863 60 230 2153
Q1lg Total % 86.5% 2.8% 10.7% 100.0%

Q1h Total %
58.6%
16.9%
24.5%
100.0%

| completed e-intro programme when

| received contract (Q1g)

2014/15 Yes No Not sure Q1h Total
Yes 1345 5 10 1360
No 330 36 15 381
Not sure 324 28 173 525
Qlg Total 1999 69 198 2266
Q1g Total % 88.2% 3.0% 8.7% 100.0%

Q1h Total %
60.0%
16.8%
23.2%
100.0%

| completed e-intro programme when

| received contract (Q1g)

2015/16 Yes No Not sure Q1h Total
Yes 1354 11 19 1384
No 350 51 12 413
Not sure 337 31 188 556
Q1g Total 2041 93 219 2353
Q1g Total % 86.7% 4.0% 9.3% 100.0%

Q1h Total %
58.8%
17.6%
23.6%
100.0%

| completed e-intro programme when

| received contract (Q1g)

2016/17 Yes No Not sure Q1h Total
Yes 1574 6 18 1598
No 389 41 18 448
Not sure 398 27 197 622
Q1g Total 2361 74 233 2668
Q1g Total % 88.5% 2.8% 8.7% 100.0%

Q1h Total %
59.9%
16.8%
23.3%
100.0%

| completed e-intro programme when

| received contract (Q1g)

2017/18 Yes No Not sure Q1h Total
Yes 1588 7 24 1619
No 194 46 17 257
Not sure 393 25 350 768
Q1g Total 2175 78 391 2644
Q1g Total % 82.3% 3.0% 14.8% 100.0%

Q1h Total %
60.7%
9.6%
28.8%
99.1%

i Table 5 shows the interrelationship between responses to the questions concerning the e-

Table 5: The e-iintro programme

intro programme, contrasting views with the previous four years

1 82.3% (2175) completed the e-intro programme, 3.0% (78) recalled not completing the
programme with a further 14.8% (391) being unsure as to whether or not they had done

SO.

1 Overall, 60.7% found the e -intro programme informative, bu t 28.8% were not sure
whether or not the programme was informative.

1 Of those who completed the programme, 73.0% (1588) found it informative whilst 8.9%

(194)d i d nl18.1% respondents (393)
informative or not.

J.Curtis
0870 751 8842

Pagel2 of 86

E & OE

werenot

sur e

whet her

Rev. 11
Confidential

t

h e

pr



CURTISASSOCIATES

RESEARCH

5.3 What was important when choosing? (Q2)

Importance of issues before application

Intemet access in room
Joumey time to Uni.
Cooking Facilities
Close to university
Local Amenities

Cost

Security

En suite bathroom
Communal facilities
No. to a flat

Sports membership included
On site amenities

ANUK accreditation
Catering provided for you
Car Parking
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Not at all mWhen | applied (18)  @When | applied (17) _ Very
important mWhen | applied (04) mportant

Chart 3: Importance of issues before application

Importance of issues after application

Internet access in room
Journey time to Uni.
Cooking Facilities
Close to university
Local Amenities

Cost

Security

En suite bathroom
Communal facilities
No. to a flat

Sports membership included

On site amenities

ANUK accreditation
Catering provided for you
Car Parking
Not at all ) Very
important mNow(18) @Now(17)  mENow (04) important

Chart 4: Importance of issues after application

T Chart 3 shows r efthe onpaltancet ofi€sues befereapplication, and
clearly demonstrates where the profile of importance has changed since measurement
began.
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1 Chart 4 shows the high importance of many of the issues listed after application. Building

on previous years,7 of those issues are rated higher than 6(71.4%) on the importance

scale, indicating the breadth of importance of many issues. There were 6 comparable

i ssues in the three previous yearsd surveys.
1 The top three rated issues were internet provision at 7.64, with cooking facilities 6.9 4,

closeness to the University 6.90and journey time to the University 6.95. These figures

continue to be rated amongst the highest of all issues.
1 However, car parking and catering provision score 2.20 and 2.65 respectively showing

these aspects to be largely unimportant to most respondents.

Importance of issues before and after application 2018

Intemet access in room
Joumey time to Uni.
Cooking Facilities
Close to university
Local Amenities

Cost

Security

En suite bathroom
Communal facilities
No. to a flat

Sports membership ..

On site amenities
ANUK accreditation
Catering provided for you
Car Parking

Not at all Very

important mNow(18)  mVWhen | applied (18) important

Chart 5: Importance of issues before and after application

Chart 5 shows the importance of issuesbefore and after application for 201 8.

The 6afterdo raftomgsd® medcdtbagssheoiwd mg r eclibrdtiemt s 0 r e

of importan ce during the first weeks of residence. The exceptions here arethe provision of

an en-suite bathroom, ANUK accreditation and on site amenities where there is a small
reversal of that trend.

1 The highest gap to fill is the provision of local amenities with a difference in rating of 0.98
(I ast year 08). Tiaik dearly autsisle tie retnit and control of Residential
Services to change but underscores the importance of this provision once residents have
moved in.

1 All other issues have diffeences ranging from 0.46 to 80.14, indicating that, amongst these

issues, respondents perceive the gap before andafter application to be small. This finding

is very similar to that from the previous fiveye ar s 6 , swdicatwngayswbility of views .

=a =9
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5.4 Moving in (Q3)

Arriving at my accommodation - UOL Accommodation

Room clean when | moved in

Room prepared for my arrival

Easy to find my way round

Helpful Staff

Frendly greeting

Found site office easily

Well organised reception

2016117 n = 1761 Stronal stron
2017/18 n = 1667 rongly rongly

disagree E2017/18UOL  @2016/17 UOL  m2003/04 e

Chart 6: Arriving at University managed accommodation

Arriving at my accommodation - Parther managed Accommodation

Room clean when | moved in

Room prepared for my arrival

Easy to find my way round

Helpful Staff

Friendly greeting

Found site office easily

Well organised reception

2016/17 n = 970
2017/18 n = 1028 Strongly Strongly
disagree m2017/18 Non UOL m@2016/17 Non UOL m2003/04 agree

Chart 6a: Arriving at partner managed accommodation

1 Charts6, 6a and 6b show the ratings for the arrival process.
1 Asin previous years, all aspects are rated highly, suggesting that the arrival process
including signage and greeting, works well.
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1 Both charts also show that significant improvements have been made to the process since
2003/04.

1 Prearrival room preparation and cleanliness clearly meet with the agreement of the
majority , both dimensions rating largely the same asin 2016/17.

1 Evidence suggests thaf as last year,room preparation and cleanliness on arrivalin UOL
accommodation was better than that from partner providers, and this can be seen from the
ratings in chart 6b.

9 The consistently high scores(corresponding to satisfaction ratings of the order of 80% -
85%) suggest the arrival processis well under control and satisfies the majority of
respondents.

1 Thisis asolid set of scoresof which Residential Services should be proud, showing that the
processsare resident friendly.

Arriving at my accommodation - UOL/Partner comparison 2018

Room clean when | moved in k '_l
| I | | T

Room prepared for my arrival

Easy to find my way round

Friendly greeting

e
Helpful Staff +
I"
*.

:_nﬁ_lq

Found site office easily

Well organised reception l i

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree

0201718 UOL  @2017/18 Non UOL

Chart 6b: UOL vs Partner managed accommodatio n comparison 2017/18
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My room was clean

My room was clean

My room was clean

Residence Manager Residence when | moved in when | moved in when | moved in
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Sample Average Sample Average Sample | Average
Downings Cityside 125 7.20 136 7.21
Downings Total 125 7.20 136 7.21
Homes for students Oxley Residences 143 6.78 138 6.86 120 6.77
iQ iQ 19 6.16 59 6.69
Liberty Liberty Dock 132 7.23 143 7.20 115 6.82
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 217 6.79 217 6.50 212 6.52
Unipol Grayson Heights 36 7.14 42 7.38 27 6.78
Unipol Mary Morris House 47 7.11 40 7.33
Unipol Royal Park Flats 35 7.57
Unipol Total 89 7.24 102 7.26
Unite James Baillie Park 158 6.83 170 6.35 148 6.49
Unite The Tannery 123 6.62 133 7.09 138 6.88
Unite Total 332 6.79 303 6.67 286 6.68
Partner Managed Total 798 6.69 973 6.82 1030 6.80
Univ. of Leeds Central Village 289 6.90 322 6.94 345 7.01
Univ. of Leeds Charles Morris 153 6.95 197 7.12 192 7.29
Univ. of Leeds Devonshire 201 6.85 186 6.95 222 6.96
Univ. of Leeds Ellerslie Hall 31 7.19 42 7.50 37 7.30
Univ. of Leeds Henry Price 95 7.15 115 7.04 131 6.96
Univ. of Leeds Lupton Residences 198 7.30 211 6.73 244 6.84
Univ. of Leeds Lyddon Hall 46 7.15 50 7.32 58 7.17
Univ. of Leeds Montague Burton 119 7.08 156 6.80 125 7.14
Univ. of Leeds North Hill Court 30 6.93 38 7.18 36 7.17
Univ. of Leeds Sentinel Towers 53 6.96 67 6.72 91 6.59
Univ. of Leeds Small Properties 98 6.92 76 7.26 64 7.06
Univ. of Leeds St. Marks Residences 172 7.42 171 7.51 126 7.37
Univ. of Leeds total 1628 7.04 1769 7.01 1671 7.04
Grand Total 2426 6.92 2742 6.94 2701 6.95
Table 6: Room cleanliness by site
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My room was My room was My room was

Residence Manager Residence prepared for my prepared for my prepared for my
arrival 2015/16 arrival 2016/17 arrival 2017/18

Sample | Average | Sample | Average| Sample : Average

Downings Cityside 125 7.13 135 7.29
Downings Total 125 7.13 135 7.29
Homes for students Oxley Residences 143 7.08 138 7.12 119 7.18
iQ iQ 19 6.95 60 6.93
Liberty Liberty Dock 131 7.32 144 7.21 115 7.10
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 216 7.08 216 6.94 212 6.98
Unipol Grayson Heights 36 7.39 42 7.31 27 6.93
Unipol Mary Morris House a7 6.79 40 7.03
Unipol Royal Park Flats 35 6.71
Unipol Total 89 7.03 102 6.89
Unite James Baillie Park 158 6.96 169 6.54 146 6.51
Unite The Tannery 125 7.02 134 7.34 139 6.79
Unite Total 334 7.01 303 6.90 285 6.65
Partner Managed Total 797 6.95 973 6.97 1028 6.95
Univ. of Leeds Central Village 288 7.16 321 7.15 346 7.27
Univ. of Leeds Charles Morris 153 7.11 197 7.11 192 7.24
Univ. of Leeds Devonshire 201 6.86 185 7.01 223 6.88
Univ. of Leeds Ellerslie Hall 31 7.23 42 7.64 37 7.54
Univ. of Leeds Henry Price 95 7.04 114 6.82 130 6.87
Univ. of Leeds Lupton Residences 197 7.33 211 6.99 245 6.95
Univ. of Leeds Lyddon Hall 46 7.28 50 7.46 58 6.90
Univ. of Leeds Montague Burton 120 7.30 156 6.84 125 7.28
Univ. of Leeds North Hill Court 30 6.93 38 7.08 36 7.14
Univ. of Leeds Sentinel Towers 53 6.75 67 6.58 91 6.58
Univ. of Leeds Small Properties 97 6.79 75 7.25 64 7.16
Univ. of Leeds St. Marks Residences 172 7.49 171 7.55 126 7.60
Univ. of Leeds total 1626 7.13 1765 7.10 1673 7.11
Grand Total 2423 7.07 2738 7.05 2701 7.05

Table 6a: Room preparation by site

Tables 6 and 6a show further detail (by site) of satisfaction with room cleanlinessand preparation
respectively when students moved in.

1 The overall standard (7.05 for preparation and 6.9 5 for cleanliness)shows a continuation of

the already high standards set in the three previous surveys.
1 As last year, UOL managed properties scored on average higher than @rtner managed
accommodation for both preparation and cleanliness on moving in.
9 The lowest scores (6.49 for cleanliness and 651 for room preparation) are both from
different locations, but are both respectable scores. More importantly, they are both

i mprovements
1 The highest score (7.57) for cleanliness this year was awarded to Royal Park Flatsyhilst the

on

ast year

0s resul

ts

best score for room preparation (7.60) went to St. Marks Residences. The equivalent
percentage satisfaction ratings are 93.9% for cleanliness and 94.3% for preparedness.
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2018 Q3k1 Do you have any form of disability?
Residence Group QOc Your residence Yes Yes % | (blank) No GTroatr;(I:l Sample
Downings CitySide 5 3.9% 13 123 141 128
Downings Total 5 3.9% 13 123 141 128
Homes for Students Oxley Residences 3 2.8% 20 105 128 108
Homes for Students Total 3 2.8% 20 105 128 108
iQ iQ 1 1.8% 8 54 63 55
iQ Total 1 1.8% 8 54 63 55
Liberty Liberty Dock 2 1.9% 14 106 122 108
Liberty Total 2 1.9% 14 106 122 108
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 9 4.6% 30 185 224 194
Mansion Group Total 9 4.6% 30 185 224 194
Unipol Grayson Heights 0.0% 2 26 28 26
Mary Morris House 0.0% 5 38 43 38
Royal Park Flats 2 6.3% 5 30 37 32
Unipol Total 2 2.1% 12 94 108 96
Unite James Baillie Park 4 3.0% 26 128 158 132
The Tannery 4 3.1% 16 125 145 129
Unite Total 8 3.1% 42 253 303 261
Partner Managed Total 30 3.2% 139 920 1089 950
University of Leeds Central Village 27 8.6% 60 288 375 315
Charles Morris 10 5.6% 33 167 210 177
Devonshire Hall 7 3.4% 28 199 234 206
Ellerslie Hall 1 2.9% 3 33 37 34
Henry Price 9 7.3% 13 115 137 124
Lupton Residences 3 1.3% 35 220 258 223
Lyddon Hall 5 9.3% 5 49 59 54
Montague Burton 1 0.8% 12 118 131 119
North Hill Court 3 8.8% 4 31 38 34
Sentinel Towers 3 3.4% 9 85 97 88
Small Properties 7 12.1% 8 51 66 58
St. Marks Residences 1 0.8% 13 119 133 120
University of Leeds Total 77 5.0% 223 1475 1775 1552
Grand Total 107 4.3% 362 2395 2864 2502

Table 7a Respondents with a disability by residence

Table 7a shows the proportion of respondents who have a disability of some form.
1 Overall, 4.3% of respondents who answered this question considered they have some form
of disability.
9 Though spread differently between locations, the balance between University managed
accommodation and that managed by partner providers was similar at 5.0% and 3.2%
respectively.
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2018 Q3k1 = YES

Q3k2 Did you make the University aware of your disability when you
applied to live in your accommodation?

Residence Group QOc Your residence Yes N/A No (?rr;r;(lj
Downings CitySide 2 3 5
Downings Total 2 3 5
Homes for Students Oxley Residences 3 3
Homes for Students Total 3 3
iQ iQ 1 1
iQ Total 1 1
Liberty Liberty Dock 2 2
Liberty Total 2 2
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 6 1 2 9
Mansion Group Total 6 1 2 9
Unipol Grayson Heights

Mary Morris House
Royal Park Flats 2 2
Unipol Total 2 2
Unite James Baillie Park 3 1 4
The Tannery 2 2 4
Unite Total 5 3 8
University of Leeds Central Village 23 4 27
Charles Morris 10 10
Devonshire Hall 4 3 7
Ellerslie Hall 1 1
Henry Price 8 1 9
Lupton Residences 3 3
Lyddon Hall 5 5
Montague Burton 1 1
North Hill Court 3 3
Sentinel Towers 1 2 3
Small Properties 6 1 7
St. Marks Residences 1 1
University of Leeds Total 65 1 11 77
Grand Total 86 2 19 107

Table 7b: Respondents making the University aware of their disability by residence

Table 7b shows the proportion of those respondents (who had a disability) who chose to alert the

University to the fact.

1 86 of the 107 respondents (80%) chose to make the University aware of their disability,
whilst 19 (18%) chose not to alert the University to the fact.
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2018 Q3k2 = YES

Q3k3 Were you contacted by University staff to assess your specific

residential needs in conjunction with your disability?

Residence Group QOc Your residence Yes N/A No (?rr;r;(lj
Downings CitySide 2 2
Downings Total 2 2
Homes for Students Oxley Residences 3 3
Homes for Students Total 3 3
iQ iQ 1 1
iQ Total 1 1
Liberty Liberty Dock 1 1 2
Liberty Total 1 1 2
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 2 1 3 6
Mansion Group Total 2 1 3 6
Unipol Grayson Heights

Mary Morris House
Royal Park Flats 2 2
Unipol Total 2 2
Unite James Baillie Park 2 1 3
The Tannery 2 2
Unite Total 4 1 5
University of Leeds Central Village 16 2 5 23
Charles Morris 8 1 1 10
Devonshire Hall 2 2 4
Ellerslie Hall 1 1
Henry Price 6 2 8
Lupton Residences 3 3
Lyddon Hall 1 4 5
Montague Burton 1 1
North Hill Court 2 1 3
Sentinel Towers
Small Properties 4 2 6
St. Marks Residences 1 1
University of Leeds Total 44 4 17 65
Grand Total 55 5 26 86

Table 7c: Contact concerning assessment of specificneeds

Table 7c¢ shows the number of respondents who were subsequently contacted by the University to

assess their needs.

9 55 of the 86 respondents (64%) who had made the University aware of their disability were
contacted to assess their specific residentidirequirements.
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2018 O3K3 = YES Q3k{1 Where you required assistance from University staff, dlq they
assist you to feel safe and comfortable in your accommodation?
. . Grand
Residence Group QOc Your residence Yes N/A No Total
Downings CitySide 2 2
Downings Total 2 2
Homes for Students Oxley Residences
Homes for Students Total
iQ iQ
iQ Total
Liberty Liberty Dock 1 1
Liberty Total 1 1
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 1 1 2
Mansion Group Total 1 1 2
Unipol Grayson Heights
Mary Morris House
Royal Park Flats 1 1 2
Unipol Total 1 1 2
Unite James Baillie Park 1 1 2
The Tannery 1 1 2
Unite Total 2 2 4
University of Leeds Central Village 10 3 3 16
Charles Morris 7 1 8
Devonshire Hall 2 2
Ellerslie Hall 1 1
Henry Price 3 3 6
Lupton Residences 1 2 3
Lyddon Hall 1 1
Montague Burton
North Hill Court 1 1 2
Sentinel Towers
Small Properties 4 4
St. Marks Residences 1 1
University of Leeds Total 31 9 4 44
Grand Total 37 10 8 55

Table 7d: Contact concerning assessment of specific needs

Table 7d shows the proportion of respondents who gained assistance in making their stay felt safe
and comfortable.
1 37 of the 55 respondents (67%) recalled being assisted to fed safe and comfortable in their
accommodation.
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5.5 First weeks in accommodation (Q4)

Warden's meeting & social events

| attended the social event 18

| attended the social event 17

| attended the social event 16

Warden had a meeting 18

Warden had a meeting 17

Warden had a meeting 16

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
2015/16 n = 2390
2016/17 n = 2716
2017/18 n = 2671

‘ OYes @ENo lUncerlain‘

Chart 8: The first weeks in University owned accommodation
Chat8s hows respondentsd recall of the soci al

1 808 respondents (30.3%) did n @etall having a social event, with 6.4% (171) of
respondents expressing no opinion.

1 Over one half (65%) of respondents recalled having a meeting with the warden to explain
the rules of residence.
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Social Events - Attitudes of attendees

I would have liked to attend more social events/activities where | could have
met others from different cultural & social backgrounds living in my residence.

I would have liked to attend more social events/activities where | could have
met others living in my residence.

| met people from different cultural backgrounds at social events/activities.

The social events/activities helped me to make friends and enjoy living in my
residence.

| enjoyed the social events/activities organised at my residence

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree
2017118 n = 1661

Chart 8a: Attitudes of attendees towards social events
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@ | was aware info was available on UOL Accom site (qQ4i)
g 2014/15 Yes No Uncertain | (blank) { Q4j Total Q4 ;;)Otal
= Yes: 1372 184 220 21 1797 73.6%
S No, 191 | 160 68 4 423 17.3%
Q Uncertain 53 10 54 117 4.8%
i (blank) 4 1 4 97 106 4.3%
6' Q4i Total{ 1620 355 346 122 2443 100.0%
) Q4i Total % 66.3% | 14.5% 14.2% 5.0% 100.0% |

c | was aware info was available on UOL Accom site (Q4i)
g) 2015/16 Yes No Uncertain i (blank) { Q4j Total Q4 (;)otal
S Yes: 1378 155 248 14 1795 70.6%
'_.—: No 220 162 92 3 477 18.8%
5 Uncertain 58 21 67 1 147 5.8%
_8 (blank): 6 1 116 123 4.8%
© Q4i Total{ 1662 339 407 134 2542 100.0%
o Q4i Total %! 65.4% | 13.3% 16.0% 5.3% 100.0% |

8 | was aware info was available on UOL Accom site (Q4i)
; 2016/17 Yes No Uncertain | (blank) { Q4j Total Q4 ;’Otal
)

(@) Yes: 1490 197 244 19 1950 68.6%
E No: 238 214 112 5 569 20.0%
= Uncertain 70 25 98 3 196 6.9%
0 (blank): 8 3 1 116 128 4.5%
(S Q4i Total{ 1806 439 455 143 2843 100.0%
8 Q4i Total % 63.5% | 15.4% | 16.0% 5.0% | 100.0% |

% | was aware info was available on UOL Accom site (Q4i)
| 2017718 Yes No Uncertain | (blank) | Q4j Total Q4 ;;)otal
8 Yes: 1495 | 237 296 9 2037 71.1%
o) No: 189 198 87 2 476 16.6%
_|G__J Uncertain 70 12 84 166 5.8%
D (blank)i 1 7 3 174 185 6.5%
S Q4i Total{ 1755 454 470 185 2864 100.0%
- Q4i Total % 61.3% | 15.9% 16.4% 6.5% 100.0% |

Table 8: Looking at information on the accommodation web site

9 Table 8 shows that 61.3% (1755) of respondents were aware of the existence of
information about accommodation on the UOL accommodation web site. However, 85.1%
(1495) of those who wer e aware visited that site, whilst 10.8% (189) did not.

1 52.2% (1495) of respondents were both aware of information on the UOL accommodation
web site and visited the site to read that information. This is adecrease 0f0.2 percentage
points on the 2016/17 result.

1 Conversely,6.9% (198) were neither aware nor had visited the site to read the information.
This compares with 7.5% (214) respondentsin 2016/17.

Rev. 11
Confidential

J.Curtis
0870 751 8842

Page25 of 86
E & OE



CURTISASSOCIATES

RESEARCH

5.6 The quality of accommodation (Q5)

Quality of accommodation - UOL Accommodation

Windows
Storage provision
WC facilities
Washing facilities
Internet in room
Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in room

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
m2017/18 UOL @2016/17 UOL m2003/04

Chart 9: The quality of University managed accommodation

Quality of accommodation - Partner managed Accommodation

Windows
Storage provision
WC facilities
Washing facilities
Internet in room
Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in room

1 v 2 3 4 5 8 7 8
ery Very

dissatisfied .
Issalistie m2017/18Non UOL  E2016/17 NonUOL  E2003/04 satisfied

Chart 9a: The quality of parther managed accommodation

Charts 9, 9a and 9b show the satisfaction scores with the quality of aspects of the
accommaodation, charted for the past 2 yearswith the 2003/04 results as a datum .
1 Theresultsin UOL accommodation have only moved marginally since last year and remain
much improved since 2003/04 .
1 Internet provision is one aspect of accommodation that consistently scores very highly on
satisfaction, though this rates higher for UOL properties than for partner managed
properties (see table 9).
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Quality of accommodation - UOL/Partner comparison 2018

Windows

Storage provision
WC facilities
Washing facilities

Internet in room

Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in room

Very 2 3 4 5 6 7 Very

dissatisfied O2017/18U0L  @2017/18 Non UOL satisfied

Chart 9b: The quality of UOL/partner managed accommodation 2015 /16

Chart 9b, which provides comparison between UOL properties and those managed by partner
providers.
9 UOL properties are rated higher than parther managed properti es in all aspects except WC
facilities and windows .
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Residence Group QOc Residence Sample Average
Downings CitySide 128 7.12
Downings Total 128 7.12
Homes for Students Oxley Residences 114 5
Homes for Students Total 114 :
iQ iQ 58 7.21
iQ Total 58 7.21
Liberty Liberty Dock 105 |
Liberty Total 105 ;
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 203 6.57
Mansion Group Total 203 6.57
Unipol Grayson Heights 24 w
Mary Morris House 38 6.74
Royal Park Flats 32 6.97
Unipol Total 94 6.55
Unite James Baillie Park 140 é
The Tannery 131
Unite Total 271
Partner Managed Total 973
University of Leeds Central Village 329
Charles Morris 178
Dewvonshire Hall 214 6.53
Ellerslie Hall 34 6.76
Henry Price 120 6.46
Lupton Residences 229 6.41
Lyddon Hall 57 6.84
Montague Burton 120 6.99
North Hill Court 37 6.97
Sentinel Towers 84 6.36
Small Properties 61 6.93
St. Marks Residences 118 7.14
University of Leeds Total 1581 6.70
Grand Total 2554 6.54

Table 9: Satisfaction with internet provision

Table 9 shows the satisfaction ratings with internet provision broken down by site.
9 The red shaded cells indicate a score less than 6.071.4% satisfacion), whilst the green
cells denote ratings higher or equal to 7.0, which corresponds to 85.7% satisfaction.
9 Itis worth highlighting the particularly poor scores awardedby tenants of The Tannery for
the third year in succession(equating to a satisfaction rating of 6 2%).
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Count of id 2018
Residence Group QOc Residence Yes No Uncertain Sample
Downings CitySide 88.4% 7.0% 4.7% 129
Downings Total 88.4% 7.0% 4.7% 129
Homes for Students Oxley Residences 21.1% 5.3% 114
Homes for Students Total 21.1% 5.3% 114
iQ iQ 94.8% 3.4% 1.7% 58
iQ Total 94.8% 3.4% 1.7% 58
Liberty Liberty Dock 20.8% 5.7% 106
Liberty Total 20.8% 5.7% 106
Mansion Group Leodis Residences 85.8% 11.8% 2.5% 204
Mansion Group Total 11.8% 2.5% 204
Unipol Grayson Heights 31.8% 9.1% 22
Mary Morris House 92.1% 5.3% 2.6% 38
Royal Park Flats 84.4% 3.1% 12.5% 32
Unipol Total 81.5% 10.9% 7.6% 92
Unite James Baillie Park 80.3% 15.3% 4.4% 137
The Tannery 32.8% 9.9% 131
Unite Total 23.9% 7.1% 268
Partner Managed Total 78.9% 16.0% 5.1% 971
University of Leeds Central Village 87.0% 7.1% 5.9% 323
Charles Morris 84.9% 9.5% 5.6% 179
Dewvonshire Hall 86.4% 9.8% 3.7% 214
Ellerslie Hall 85.7% 5.7% 8.6% 35
Henry Price 78.3% 16.7% 5.0% 120
Lupton Residences 80.8% 13.5% 5.7% 229
Lyddon Hall 89.5% 7.0% 3.5% 57
Montague Burton 91.7% 2.5% 5.8% 120
North Hill Court 89.2% 10.8% 0.0% 37
Sentinel Towers 75.0% 17.9% 7.1% 84
Small Properties 93.4% 6.6% 0.0% 61
St. Marks Residences 80.3% 11.1% 8.5% 117
University of Leeds Total 84.7% 10.0% 5.3% 1576
Grand Total 82.5% 12.2% 5.3% 2547

Table 10 shows the proportion of respondents for whom the internet provision in their rooms met

with their expectations.

Table 10: Internet provision meeting expectations

9 iQ scoresthe highest here with 94.8% of respondents claiming the internet provision met
their expectations.
1 Itis encouraging to see that 11 of the locations scored 85% or better for expectations
being met. 7 of those 11 sites were UOL managed.
1 Inasimilar vein, 4 locations scored lessthan average, with all 4 being partner managed.
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Satisfaction with accommodation: students whose expectations were not met
UOL accommodation

il L L
|| .

I
Windows F
p

Storage provision

L

WC facilities #

Washing facilities

Internet in room #
' l

Lighting in room

Central heating M
i}
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7T Ve 8
Very fery
dissatisfied BNo (18) UOL BNo(17) UOL mNo (16) UOL satisfied

Chart 10: Satisfaction with University managed accommodation where expectations were not met

Satisfaction with accommodation: students whose expectations were not met
Partner managed accommodation

Y

Windows

| W—

Storage provision

WC facilities

Washing facilities #
" L

Internet in room

Lighting in room

L

Central heating F’
|/}

Décor in room

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Very Very
dissatisfied BNo (18) Non UOL @No (17) non UOL mNo (16) non UOL safisfied

Chart 10a: Satisfaction with partner managed accommodation where expectations were not met
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Satisfaction with accommodation: expectations not met - UOL/Partner comparison

Windows

Storage provision

WC facilities

Washing facilities

Internet in room

Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in room

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Very Very

dissatisfied ONo (18) UOL mNo (18) Non UOL satisfied

Chart 10b: Satisfaction with UOL/p artner managed accommodation wher e expectations were not
met 2017/18

Satisfaction with accommodation: students whose expectations were met
UOL accommeodation

Windows

Storage provision

WC facilities

Washing facilities

Intemet in room

Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in oom

1 very 2 2 4 = 8 Very
dissatisfied ‘ BYes (18)UOL m@Yes(17)UOL mYes (16) UOL satisfied

Chart 11: Satisfaction with University owned accommodation where expectations were met
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Satisfaction with accommodation: students whose expectations were met
Partner managed accommodation

Windows
Storage provision
WC facilities
Washing facilities
Intemet in room
Lighting in room
Cenfral heating

Décor in room

8
Very Very
dissatisfied | mYes (18)Non UOL @Yes (17)non UOL MYes (16)non UOL | S@fisfied

Chart 11a: Satisfaction with partner managed accommodation where expectations were met

Satisfaction with accommodation: expectations met - UOL/Parther comparison

Windows

Storage provision

WC facilities

Washing facilities

Intemet in oom

Lighting in room

Central heating

Décor in room ]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Very Very
dissatisfied OYes (18)UOL  mYes (18) Non UOL satisfied

Chart 11b: Satisfaction with UOL/partner managed accommodation where expectations were met

2017/18

Charts 10, 10a, 10b, 11, 11a and 11b show satisfaction levels of respondents for whom
expectations have not, and have been met respectively. Thus, the ratings of Charts 10, 10a and
10b show the satisfaction levelsof respondents for whom their expectations were not met,
whereas the ratings of charts 11, 11a and 11b show those scores from respondents whose
expectations of their accommodation have been met.

1 Where expectations have not been met (charts 10, 10a and 10b)
0 Halfthe ratings in this category for UOL properties have decreased from the

2016/17survey to this ye arsédvwhoaredibdatisfeed areslightlys

more so for those facetsthan the analogous group in 2016/17.
0 Where expectations have been met the changes are less dramatic, but his is not
surprising since the ratings are relatively high to start with.
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